
SCHOOLS: Vacancies filled by appoint-
COUNTY TEXTROOK COMMISSION: ment by Governor . 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

May 15 , 1943 

Honorable Roy Scantlin, Chai~an 
Stat e Board of ~ducation 
Jefferson City , "''issouri 

Dear Mr . Scantlin : 

FILE 0 

f () 

We have r eceived your r equest for our opinion by your 
r ecent letter which sta.t os : · 

"Thi s quest ion ar ose duri ng our conference 
t:ay 1: 

"' ho ho.s the le~.1l right to nalce •• 1Jo i nt­
mcnts t o the County Textbook Conmi s sion, 
tho Governor of Mi ssouri, or the State 
r oard of ~ducation?" 

On May 10 , 1943 , you advi sed us in a t elephone conversa­
tion that the real question i s "\'!ho has aut hority to make ap­
pointments to f ill vacancies on sai d comni::o1on? '' 

'!'he Co unty Textbook Corumi sa i on was created ·by Section 
10636 R. S . J,~o ., 1939, whi ch ':>rovi des : 

"There i s her eby created t1 county t tlxt­
book conmi ssi on , which sh~ll be the 
county board of education in all countie s 
in which such a board exists . In coun­
ties where t here is no county board of 
education the school t extbook commission 
shall qonsist of the county superintendent 
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of school s and t wo t eacher s , who shall 
be selected in the following manner: 
One member to be appointed by the 
Count y Court in each county and one 
member t o be appo i nted by the state 
boa rd of education, the appoint ments 
t o be made in April, 1939 , and every 
t wo years thereaf ter: ? rov l ded , t hat 
no person shall be appointed to serve 
on the said commission who has been 
in the employ, as a traveling sales­
man or otherwise , in thi s state , of 
any publi sher of school textbooks 
within t he period of t wo yea rs prior 
to this article . V~ancies on t he 
commlssion,resulting rom deatn,-ri­
signatlon , r emova l from the county, 
disquali f ication , or otherwise , shall 
be filled as ~rescribed ~ law. A 
majority o~t~e cot~ission shal l con­
stitute a ~uorum for the transaction 
of all business of the commission . " 
(Underscoring ours ) 

The vacancies are to be f'illed "as prescribed by . law.'' 
Ther e is no special statute providing for t he filling of 
vacancies on t hi s commissi on . The only statute of general 
a pplication providing tor the filling of vacancies is Sec-
tion 11509 R. s . Mo ., 1939 . It i s expr essly limited in 
its terms to " any state or county of fice originally f illed 
by el ection by the peopl e * * *·" Except f or the county 
superintendent of schools , memberships on this commi s sion 
are f illed by appointment. Therefore, sa i d Section 11509 
is not applicabl e . 

Section 10637 R. s . Mo ., 1939 , provides that , "The 
county superintendent shall be ~ officio president of the 
commission ." Of course, where a vacancy occurs in the of­
floe of county superint endent, t he Governor is authorized 
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to fill the vacancy by appointment ~ Section 10609 R. s . Mo., 
1939. This does not settle the question as to members of 
the commission other than the co11nty superintendent . 

Ther e is a gener al provision of the Constitution of Mi s ­
souri which governs this case . ~ticle V, Section 11 of the 
Constitution of Missouri provides : 

I 

"When any offioo shall become vacant, the 
Governor , unless otherwise provided by 
law, shall a ppoint a pe~son to fill such 
vacancy, who shall continue in office un­
til a successor shall have been duly 
elected or appointed and qualified accord­
ing to law." 

As stated in State ex inf. 1Vayland . v . Herring, 106 s . w. 
984, 208 Mo. ?08 , 732, aaid constituti onal provi s i on "gave to 
the Governor the power to till t hese vacancies when they were 
not otherwise provided tor by law * * * when no other provi­
sion is made by law. n :4em.bership on this commission is an 
office within the meaning of Article v, Section 11, supra . 

Definitions of the ter.m,off 1oe, aro found in State ex 
inf . McKittrick v. Whittle (Mo . Sup .), 63 S . W. (2d) 100, 
which was decided under ~tiole XIV, Section 13 of the Con­
stitution of Missouri; and applied to "Any public offi cer or 
emnloyee of this State or of any nolitioal subdivision t here ­
of-who shall, by virtue of said office, * * *" In that 
case, at page 102 , the Court said: 

"Thus it aopears that a school di strict 
is a political subdivision of the state 
within the meanine of section 13, art. 
14, of the Constitution. 
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"Respondent next contends that a s chool 
director is not a public of f icer within 
the meaning or said section of the Con­
stitution. We have ruled the question 
as rollows: 

"'A public oft"ice is defined to be "the 
right, authority, and duty , created and 
conferred by law, by Which, for a given 
p9riod, either fixed by law or enduring 
at the pleasure of the creating power , 
an i ndividual i s invested with s ome por ­
tion of the soverei gn functions of t he 
gover nment, to be exercised by him for 
the benefit of the publio."Mechem, Pub. 
Off . 1. The individual who i s invested 
with the authority, and i s r equired to 
perform the duties , i s a public ot"ficer. 

" ' The courts have undert aken to give de­
finitions in many cases; and while t hese 
have been controlled more or less by laws 
of the particula r jurisdictions, and the 
powers conferred and duti es enjoi ned 
thereunder, still all agr ee substantially 
that if an officer r eceives his authority 
from the law, and dischar ges some of t he 
functions of government, he will be a 
public officer.• Stat e ex rel . v . Bus , 
135 Mo . 325, loc . cit. 331, 332 , 36 s . W. 
636 , 637 , 33 L. R. A. 616 . To the same 
effect, State ex rel. Zevely v. Hackmann, 
300 Mo. 59, loo. cit. 66, 67, 254 s . w. 
53; Hasting v . Jasper County , 314 Mo. 
144, loc. cit. 149, 150, 282 s . ~ . 700 . 

"Thus it also appears that a sohool direc­
tor is a public ot"fioer within the meaning 
of sa id section of the Constitution." 

• 
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A l arge number of other definitions are conta ined in 
State ex rel . Zevely v. Hackmann , 254 S . \! . 53 , 300 Mo . 59. 

Members of the County School Textbook Commission serve 
for a fixed period or t erm. They a re compensated . Their 
duties are fixed by l aw. Section 10638 R. s . Mo ., 1939 , in 
part provides : 

"Sai d commi ssion shall adopt from the 
authori zed state list , as hereinafter 
pr ovided , a uniform ser ies of t extbooks 
f or use in t he school s of all the dis­
t ricts of the county, * ' ~ · * * * " 

In exerci s i ng t he important function of selecting 
books to be used i n the school s , the member s of the commis­
s i on exercise an important portion of the soverei gn func ­
tions of the government for the benefit of t he public. 

It was held in the quoted portion of the opi ni on in 
St at e ex inf . McKittrick v . Whittle , t hat a di rector of a 
singl e school di strict within a county is a public officer . 
The members of t he County .Textbook Commission act for their 
entire count y . Their position is analOBOUS to that of a 
dir ector of a school district . 

Members of the commission serve with the count y super ­
i ntendent , who is, of course, a public officer . In view of 
the foregoing ~opositions , it is our opi nion that member ­
ship on the commission i s clearly an offi ce within the mean­
i ng of Article V, Section 11 . 

Unles s sa i d constitutiona l provision applies t o t h is 
case , there would be no provision of law f or filling vacan­
cies on the commissi on , and the provision in Section 10636 , 
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supra , that vacancies "shall be filled as pr escribed by law, " 
would be meania~less . \/e believe t he Legislatur e intended 
to have vacancies f illed and i ntended fo r the statutes per­
taining .:.c.1 the co mn1 3sion to ... uvo effect . Thi :: vi ew i s sup­
ported by well es tablished principles of statutory construc­
tion'. In Gr avljs " · D1·ainugo ..... is~rict , 345 ~~o . 557, 134 s • 
.,r . (2d ) 70 , 't8 , the Court sr..i d: 

"l.:oreovar· , i t i s prcsu:ned t ..... n.t the :.e-;i s­
lature lntenJ6d ~very part ~d section of 
such n statuto , ,r lo.w , to hav~ effect !lild 
to bb OJerative , Jnd did not int3nd any 
part or sect i on of such statut e t o be \nth­
out meaning or effect .• State eA rel . 
:.)ean v • :au.£s 1 :21 ~.JJ . 1126 , 1151 , J.{ S . '1

' 

2d ~90 , 10C2 . ... * , --~. ., 

It i s well uettl e& th~t appointees Lolc office for the 
unexpired term .~ .... tate e) inf . ".'ayland v . L.er ting , 1 . c . 
726 of 208 .... o . Upon th6 expirtltion of t h e une:rpircd term 
t he nev. appointm.vnt would. be nude. in the mo.nnor provided by 
Section 10638 ; which was 4.uoted ut the outset of t hi·s opin­
ion. 

For th~ uako of clarity, it it not ed that coti on 10536 , 
supra , provia.os thut the tuxtbook co.n:llsaion " shall be the 
county board of education in all counties in which such a 
board exists . " That statute, i n its present form, was fir st 
enacted in Laws of ~issouri , 1907 , page 434 . 

'!'hen, t her e wao in sxi stonco a. county board of educat ion , 
created in Laws of Mi ssouri , 1901 , pps . 24o- 249 , nnd having 
authority to "adopt a course of s tudy for usc in all the pub­
lic s chools i n thv county , " and '' t o examine t eaohor s and grant 
certificates of qualification to teach in t heir r~BDoctive 
count es . r ~he ')rov s1on f or the boa.!'d wns carr lea forward 
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as Revi sed Statut es of ~issouri , 1909 , Sections 10939 to 
10949, Article IX, Chapt er 106 . 

It was repeal ed and the county board of education was 
abolished by Laws of '•i ssouri, 1911, nps . 407- 412 . By 
t hat Act functions ~reviously vested in tho count y board of 
education were given to the county superintendent of public 
school s , and those provis i ons now are found in Sections 
10625 to 10635, R. s . ~o ., 1939 . 

There i s no county board or education i n Jtlssouri. 
Therefore , membershi p on the oounty s chool text book commis­
s i on and vacanci es i n such memberch in qr e filled in the 
manner heretof ore stated and the ref er ences in the statutes 
t o the county board of education should be disregarded . 

CONCLUSION 

In view of the above aut horities it is the opini on of 
t his office that vacancies on the County School Textbook 
Commis sion are to be filled by appointment by the r~vernor . 
Membershi p on sa id commissi on i s a public off ice . The per­
son appoi nted t o f ill sai d vacancy serTes for the rema i ning 
portion of the unexpi r ed term. 

There is no county school board under existing riissouri 
law. 

APPROVED : 

. 
ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney-General 

Very truly yours , 

ERNEST lnT.BB~LL 
Assistant Attorney-General 

EH:FS 


